
BEARING NON-BEARING TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CROP YIELD PER 
BEARING HEC.

YIELD PER 
TOTAL HEC.

[1] [2] [1] - [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [7]/[3] [7]/[5]

PDV PDV PDV PDV PDV PDV ODEPA PDV PDV PDV

HEC. HEC. HEC. HEC. HEC. HEC. HEC. HEC. METRIC TONS METRIC TONS METRIC TONS
1999 794,2 0,0 794,2 3.600,0 1.666,5 5.266,5 3.241,3 2.025,1 31.100,0 8,64 5,91
2000 1.102,0 0,0 1.102,0 3.700,0 2.668,5 6.368,5 3.698,9 2.669,6 28.000,0 7,57 4,40
2001 638,6 0,0 638,6 3.800,7 3.206,4 7.007,0 5.085,2 1.921,8 28.950,0 7,62 4,13
2002 1.179,3 0,0 1.179,3 4.472,3 3.714,1 8.186,4 5.157,4 3.028,9 30.000,0 6,71 3,66
2003 1.210,1 0,0 1.210,1 5.266,5 4.130,0 9.396,5 6.893,6 2.502,8 30.500,0 5,79 3,25
2004 1.009,2 0,0 1.009,2 6.368,5 4.037,2 10.405,6 7.073,8 3.331,8 33.000,0 5,18 3,17
2005 1.259,0 0,0 1.259,0 7.007,0 4.657,6 11.664,6 7.117,3 4.547,4 33.000,0 4,71 2,83
2006 1.297,5 257,8 1.039,8 7.928,6 4.775,8 12.704,4 7.620,9 5.083,5 42.000,0 5,30 3,31
2007 1.776,1 238,4 1.537,7 8.900,3 5.341,8 14.242,1 9.922,1 4.320,0 61.000,0 6,85 4,28
2008 1.961,4 5,1 1.956,4 9.904,4 6.294,0 16.198,4 10.053,9 6.144,5 59.000,0 5,96 3,64
2009 1.558,7 286,9 1.271,9 10.876,5 6.593,8 17.470,3 12.467,6 5.002,7 57.000,0 5,24 3,26
2010 1.739,0 137,5 1.601,6 12.036,6 7.035,2 19.071,8 13.143,1 5.928,7 77.120,0 6,41 4,04
2011 1.201,2 12,7 1.188,5 13.800,1 6.460,3 20.260,4 13.173,7 7.086,7 85.800,0 6,22 4,23
2012 2.053,6 401,3 1.652,2 15.360,1 6.552,5 21.912,6 13.641,5 8.271,0 65.325,0 4,25 2,98
2013 2.503,2 1.078,8 1.424,4 15.840,0 7.497,0 23.337,0 16.242,9 7.094,0 85.900,0 5,42 3,68
2014 2.899,8 237,4 2.662,4 17.341,6 8.657,8 25.999,4 16.932,9 9.066,5 127.064,0 7,33 4,89
2015 3.768,5 859,7 2.908,8 17.683,1 11.225,1 28.908,2 20.590,8 8.317,4 102.862,0 5,82 3,56
2016 4.358,7 848,5 3.510,2 18.888,1 13.530,2 32.418,3 24.498,3 7.920,1 116.000,0 6,14 3,58
2017 5.441,7 296,7 5.145,0 21.094,7 16.468,7 37.563,3 25.109,3 12.454,0 206.741,0 9,80 5,50
2018 5.008,2 790,8 4.217,3 23.203,6 18.577,0 41.780,6 30.179,1 11.601,5 201.000,0 8,66 4,81
2019 4.810,0 1.209,0 3.601,0 25.299,7 20.082,0 45.381,7 38.391,8 6.989,9 248.000,0 9,80 5,46
2020 4.175,0 328,2 3.846,9 29.447,8 19.780,7 49.228,5 279.754,4 9,50 5,68

PDV: Estimated by Portal de Valdés
ODEPA: Oficina de Estudios y Políticas Agrarias (Chile)
[7] 1999-2000 ODEPA - 2001-UP PDV
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